# BOROUGH OF CLAYTON <u>www.claytonnj.com</u> REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING JUNE 9, 2022 – 6:30 PM AGENDA

- 1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER
- 2. INVOCATION AND FLAG SALUTE

ROLL CALL:

ROLLO \_\_\_\_ VONDRAN \_\_ SIMON \_\_ SABAN\_\_\_MOORHOUSE \_\_ CHAPES\_\_\_\_MAYOR BIANCO\_\_\_

3. NOTICE OF TIME AND DATE FOR THIS MEETING APPEARED IN RESOLUTION 14-22 OF THE ANNUAL SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS FOR THE YEAR 2022, DATED JANUARY 6, 2022, WHICH WAS PUBLISHED IN THE SENTINEL NEWSPAPER AND THE SOUTH JERSEY TIMES. COPIES ARE ALSO POSTED ON THE BULLETIN BOARD IN THE MUNICIPAL BUILDING IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE SUNSHINE LAW.

RESOLUTION 129-22 – AUTHORIZING THE BOROUGH ADMINISTRATOR AS ACTING DEPUTY CLERK FOR THE JUNE 9, 2022 COUNCIL MEETING M/ S/

**OATH OF OFFICE** – Joseph Travers SLEO II

# 4. STANDING COMMITTEE REPORTS:

VETERAN AFFAIRS / HISTORIC – Councilman Rollo

PUBLIC SAFETY/MUNICIPAL ALLIANCE/SP EVENTS - Councilwoman Vondran

FINANCE / ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT- Councilman Simon

PUBLIC WORKS / PUBLIC BLDGS / JIF - Councilman Saban

SCHOOL AFFAIRS / PARK & REC - Councilwoman Moorhouse

ENVIRONMENTAL / BOARD OF HEALTH - Councilman Chapes

## 5. **OTHER REPORTS**:

ADMINISTRATOR – Sue Miller BOROUGH CLERK – Christine Newcomb - absent ENGINEER – Mark Brunermer SOLICITOR – Timothy Scaffidi MAYOR – Tom Bianco

### 6. **COMMUNICATIONS**:

Letter - NJDOT Safe Routes to School - Received \$632,000.00 grant

Letter – Offer to purchase Borough owned property (Block 1101, Lot 8) for \$1,000

### 7. **APPLICATIONS**:

Kennel License Renewal – Gloucester County Animal Shelter  $M\!/\,$  S/

# 8. **ADOPTION OF ORDINANCES**:

ORDINANCE **10-2022** – FIXING THE SALARIES, WAGES AND COMPENSATION TO BE PAID THE VARIOUS OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE BOROUGH OF CLAYTON, COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY FOR THE YEAR 2022

OPEN TO PUBLIC M/S/ CLOSE TO PUBLIC M/S/ MOTION to Adopt M/S/

#### 9. **INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCES**: None

### 10. **RESOLUTIONS**:

**CONSENT AGENDA**: The items listed below are considered to be routine by the Borough of Clayton and will be enacted by one motion. There will be no formal discussion of these items. If discussion is desired, then an item or items will be removed from the Consent Agenda and will be considered separately.

RESOLUTION 130-22 – AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS AND VOUCHERS

RESOLUTION **131-22** – AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE LICENSES FOR 2022-2023

RESOLUTION **132-22** – AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONSUMPTION LICENSE FOR 2020-2021 – NUNC PRO TUNC TO JULY 1, 2020

RESOLUTION **133-22** – PROVIDING FOR THE INSERTION OF A SPECIAL ITEM OF REVENUE IN THE BUDGET PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87 – 2022 Click it or Ticket Statewide Crackdown

RESOLUTION **134-22** -AUTHORIZING CLOSED SESSION FOR THE BOROUGH COUNCIL – Negotiations-GW Union, Proposed Land Sale/Contractual RESOLUTION **135-22** – PROVIDING FOR THE INSERTION OF A SPECIAL ITEM OF REVENUE IN THE BUDGET PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87 – 2022 Clean Communities Grant

RESOLUTION **136-22** – AUTHORIZING SALE OF ONE (1) 2009 INT KME PUMPER TRUCK TO GREENWICH TOWNSHIP, CUMBERLAND COUNTY BY THE BOROUGH OF CLAYTON

RESOLUTION **137-22** – AUTHORIZING TAX COLLECTOR TO SELL ALL MUNICIPAL DELINQUENCIES THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2021

RESOLUTION **138-22** – AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF LETTER OF CONSENT FOR T-MOBILE INSTALLATION OF BACK UP GENERATOR

- 11. **OLD BUSINESS**:
- 12. **NEW BUSINESS**:
- 13. OPEN TO PUBLIC M/S/

CLOSE TO PUBLIC M/S/

- **14. OPEN TO COUNCIL**:
- 15. **BENEDICTION**
- 16. MOTION TO ADJOURN